

No. 13-899

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FAMILY DOLLAR STORES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

LUANNA SCOTT, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**MOTION OF THE RETAIL LITIGATION
CENTER, INC., FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* AND BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DEBORAH R. WHITE
Retail Litigation Center, Inc.
1700 N. Moore Street
Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 600-2067
Deborah.White@RILA.org

MARK T. STANCIL
Counsel of Record
ALAN UNTEREINER
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner &
Sauber LLP*
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500
mstancil@robbinsrussell.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Court Should Clarify The Doctrine Of Pendent Appellate Jurisdiction And Thereby Reduce Uncertainty In The Critically Important Setting Of Rule 23(f) Appeals	4
A. Jurisdictional Rules Should Be Clear, And The Need For Such Clarity Is Especially Great In The Context Of Rule 23(f) Appeals	6
B. Only This Court Can Authoritatively Clarify The Doctrine Of Pendent Appellate Jurisdiction.....	11
C. This Case Presents A Valuable Opportunity To Address The Jurisdictional Issue.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – cont’d

	Page(s)
II. The Fourth Circuit’s Cramped And Indefensible Reading Of <i>Wal-Mart</i> Warrants Further Review Or Summary Reversal.....	19
A. If Left Uncorrected, The Decision Below Will Create Uncertainty And Expose Class-Action Defendants To A Higher Risk Of Burdensome And Unwieldy Litigation And Coercive Settlements.....	20
B. The Decision Below Will Also Encourage Forum-Shopping, Especially In Cases Involving Nationwide Retailers Such As Many Of RLC’s Members	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3, 15
<i>Brown v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 576 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Davis v. Jacobs</i> , 454 U.S. 911 (1981) (order)	7
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Grp., L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004)	6
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	3, 14, 15
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	6
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	7, 15
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 944 (Oct. 31, 1997) (order).....	7
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	2, 20, 21
<i>Levin v. Madigan</i> , 692 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2012), cert. granted, 133 S. Ct. 1600 (Mar. 18, 2013), cert. dismissed, 134 S. Ct. 2 (Oct. 15, 2013).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Madigan v. Levin</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2 (Oct. 15, 2013) (order).....	5
<i>McKowan Lowe & Co. v. Jasmine, Ltd.</i> , 295 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2002).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	14
<i>Quarles v. General Investment & Development Co.</i> , 260 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003)	23
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	3, 15
 Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	7, 8, 15, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1291	13
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	13, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1292(e).....	13, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b).....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(2)	23
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(3)	23
Fed R. Civ. P. 23.....	20, 21
Fed R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)	4, 19
Fed R. Civ. P. 23(f)	<i>passim</i>
Fed R. Civ. P. 23(f) committee note	10
S. Ct. Rule 37.2.....	1
S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
Other Authorities	
HENRY J. FRIENDLY, FEDERAL JURISDICTION: A GENERAL VIEW (1973)	20
Bruce Hay & David Rosenberg, “Sweetheart” <i>and “Blackmail” Settlements in Class Actions: Reality and Remedy</i> , 75 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1377 (2000)	19
Riyaz A. Kanji, <i>The Proper Scope of Pendent Appellate Jurisdiction in the Collateral Order Context</i> , 100 YALE L.J. 511 (1990).....	11, 12
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Aggregation and Its Discontents: Class Settlement Pressure, Class-Wide Arbitration, And CAFA</i> , 106 COLUM. L. REV. 1872 (2006)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
2 WILLIAM B. RUBENSTEIN, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 6:36 (5th ed. 2013)	23
Barry Sullivan & Amy Kobelski Trueblood, <i>Rule 23(f): A Note on Law and Discretion in the Court of Appeals</i> , 246 F.R.D. 277 (2008).....	18
Stephen I. Vladeck, <i>Pendent Appellate Bootstrapping</i> , 16 GREEN BAG 2D 199 (2013).....	15
7B CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER, & MARY KAY KANE, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 1802.2 (3d ed. 2005).....	8
